RESOLUTION NO. 2022-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE TWIN OAKS BOARD OF ALDERMEN APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH RADARSIGN LLC FOR FURNISHING A SOLAR-POWERED SPEED RADAR SIGN.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF TWIN OAKS, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves, and the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute, a contract substantially in the form of "Exhibit 1" attached hereto and incorporated herein, on behalf of Twin Oaks with RadarSign LLC for services relating to the furnishing of one (1) solar-powered TC-600 speed radar sign, to be provided under the terms set forth in Exhibit 1.

Section 2. This Resolution is adopted and shall be in full force and effect on and after its passage and approval.

THIS RESOLUTION WAS PASSED AND APPROVED THE 2nd DAY OF MARCH 2022, BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF TWIN OAKS, MISSOURI.

Russ Fortune, Mayor

Attest:

Frank Johnson, City Clerk/Administrator

Exhibit 1

Twin Oaks, Missouri PURCHASE CONTRACT

Missouri , a municipal corporation hereinafter	by and between the City of Twin Oaks, referred to as the "City," and RadarSign LLC , a Georgia with a business mailing address of 1220 Kennestone Circle,
WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto for the cor	nsiderations hereinafter set forth agree as follows:
I. DESCRIP	TION OF PRODUCT
Seller hereby agrees to provide the following pro	duct and/or materials:
proposal attached as Exhibit A (hereinafter refer the Seller in accordance with all the provisions of Purchase Contract General Conditions , incorp over any conflicting terms that may otherwise	TC-600 speed radar sign as specifically set forth in the red to as the "Product"). The Product shall be provided by of the Purchase Contract and attached City of Twin Oaks orated herein by reference, and which terms shall prevail be adopted herein or as part of any other attachment or e installation of the Product which will be performed by
II.	DELIVERY
The Product fully complying with this Purchase C Town Hall, 1381 Big Bend, Twin Oaks, Missouri 6	ontract shall be delivered from the Seller to the Twin Oaks 3021, no later than, 2022.
II. CO	MPENSATION
The City hereby agrees to pay the Seller \$3,240.00 and satisfactory performance of this Purchase Cor includes a \$500.00 discount for the trade-in value	O as full, complete and sole compensation for the complete atract, and all expenses and costs related thereto. This price of the City's existing TC-400 speed radar sign.
III. TIME AND N	MANNER OF PAYMENTS
Payment of the Purchase Price shall be made by C identified in Exhibit A and satisfactory completion	ity in one payment of \$3,240.00 upon delivery of the items of the Order.
RADARSIGN LLC	CITY OF TWIN OAKS
Ву	Ву
Title	Title
DATED:	DATED:
٠	ATTEST:
	City Clerk

CITY OF TWIN OAKS, MISSOURI PURCHASE CONTRACT GENERAL CONDITIONS

Compliance with Laws. The Seller shall comply with all applicable City ordinances and other laws and regulations, Federal, State, and any political subdivision thereof, including but not limited to, unemployment and workers' compensation, occupational safety, equal employment and affirmative action and wage and price laws insofar as applicable to the performance of the Purchase Contract. If applicable, the provisions and requirements of section 290.250 R.S.Mo. shall apply and are incorporated herein. In the event of a conflict between laws, codes, and regulations of various governmental entities having jurisdiction over the Product, the Seller shall notify the City of the nature and impact of such conflict. The City agrees to cooperate with the Seller in an effort to resolve any such conflict.

Indemnification. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Seller agrees to defend with counsel selected by the City, and indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers, engineers, representatives, agents and employees from and against any and all liabilities, damages, losses, claims or suits, including costs and attorneys' fees, for or on account of any kind of injury to person, bodily or otherwise, or death, or damage to or destruction of property, or any other circumstances, sustained by the City or others, arising from breach of the Purchase Contract or related warranties, or claims relating thereto, and including but not limited to the City's reliance on or use of the Products provided by the Seller under the terms of this Purchase Contract. The Seller shall not be liable for any loss or damage attributable solely to the negligence of the City. To the extent required to enforce this provision, Seller agrees that this indemnification requires Seller to obtain insurance in no event less than the maximum amounts of liability set forth in Chapter 537.610 RSMo. applicable to political subdivisions and that Seller has had the opportunity to recover the costs of such insurance in the Compensation set forth in this Agreement.

Nondisclosure. The Seller agrees that it will not divulge to third parties without the written consent of the City any non-public information or information designated as confidentially obtained from or through the City in connection with the performance of this Purchase Contract.

Changes. No change in this Purchase Contract shall be made except in writing executed by all parties. The Seller shall make any and all changes in the Product without invalidating this Purchase Contract when specifically ordered to do so in writing by the City. The Seller, prior to the delivery of such changed or revised Product, shall submit promptly to the City, a written cost or credit proposal for such revised Product. If the City and the Seller shall not be able to agree as to the amount, either in consideration of time or money to be allowed or deducted, it shall nevertheless be the duty of the Seller, upon written notice from the City, to immediately proceed with such alteration or change, and the Seller shall be compensated the reasonable value of such Product. No delivery of Product or change shall be undertaken or compensated for without prior written authorization from the City executed by Seller.

Termination. The City shall have the right to terminate the Purchase Contract at any time for any reason by giving the Seller written notice to such effect. The City shall pay to the Seller in full satisfaction and discharge of all amounts owing to the Seller under the Purchase Contract an amount equal to the cost of all Product delivered by the Seller up to such termination date, less all amounts previously paid to the Seller. The Seller shall submit to the City its statement for the aforesaid amount, in such reasonable detail as the City shall request, within thirty (30) days after such date of termination. The City shall not be liable to the Seller for any damages on account of such termination for loss of anticipated future profits with respect to the remainder of the Product.

Product. The Product as described in the Seller's proposal shall be delivered to the City and no other substitute product shall be delivered without written approval of the City.

Warranty of Title. The title conveyed shall be good and its transfer rightful and shall not unreasonably expose the City to litigation because of any colorable claim to or interest in the Product. The Product shall be delivered free from any security interest or other lien or encumbrance.

Express Warranties. Any affirmation of fact or promise made by the Seller which relates to the Product and becomes part of the basis of the bargain creates an express warranty that the Product shall conform to the affirmation or promise. Any description of the Product which is made part of the basis of the bargain creates an express warranty that the Product shall conform to the description. Any sample or model that is made part of the basis of the bargain creates an express warranty that the whole of the Product shall conform to the sample or model. It is not necessary to the creation of an express warranty that the Seller use formal words such as "warrant" or "guarantee" or that the Seller has specific intention to make a warranty.

Implied Warranty. A warranty that the Product shall be merchantable is implied. Products to be merchantable must at least: be delivered in accordance with the Purchase Contract description; and in the case of fungible products, (a) are of fair quality within the description; (b) are fit for the ordinary purposes for which product of that description are used; (c) run, within the variations permitted by the Agreement, of even kind, quality of quantity within each unit and among all units involved; (d) are adequately contained, packaged, and labeled as the Agreement may require; and (e) conform to the promise or affirmation of fact made on the container or label if any. Other implied warranties may arise from

the course of dealing or usage of trade. Because Seller knows the particular purpose for which the Product is required and that the City is relying on the Seller's skill or judgment to select or furnish suitable products, there is an implied warranty that the Product shall be fit for such purpose.

Right to Inspect. The City has a right before payment or acceptance to inspect the Product at any reasonable place and time and in any reasonable manner. The inspection may also be within a reasonable time after delivery. Expenses for inspection may be recovered from the Seller if the Product does not conform and are rejected.

Rights on Improper Delivery. If the Product delivered fails in any respect to conform to the Purchase Contract, the City may: (a) reject the whole; (b) accept the whole; or (c) accept any units and reject the rest and the Seller must adjust such Purchase Contract price accordingly.

Revocation of Acceptance. The City may revoke acceptance of a lot or commercial unit whose nonconformity substantially impairs its value to the City if the City has accepted it: (a) on the reasonable assumption that its nonconformity would be cured and it has not been seasonably cured; (b) revocation was within a reasonable time after delivery; or (c) without discovery of the nonconformity if the City's acceptance was reasonably induced either by the difficulty of discovery before acceptance or by the Seller's assurances. In the case of revocation, the City has the same rights and duties as if the City had rejected the Product.

Remedies. If the Seller fails to make delivery or the City rightfully rejects, the City may in addition to recovering so much of the price as has been paid: (a) "cover" and receive damages of the cost difference between the cost of cover and the contract price for all the Product affected plus incidental or consequential damages; or (b) recover as damages for non-delivery the difference between the market price at the time the City learned of the breach and the Purchase Contract plus any incidental and consequential damages. If the Seller fails to deliver or repudiates, the City may also recover the Product, obtain specific performance, or replevy the Product. In the event of breach or failure to make delivery, the City is also entitled to liquidated damages as described in the executed Purchase Contract. Nothing in this Purchase Contract shall be deemed to be a waiver of the City's sovereign immunity or permit a cause of action against the City for damages relative to any claim against the City, and any remedy against the City shall be limited to specific performance as may be available under existing law.

Compliance with State Immigration Statutes. Pursuant to Section 208.009 R.S.Mo., the Seller shall provide at the earlier of submission of any bid or execution of any agreement affirmative proof that the Applicant for the Seller is a citizen or a permanent resident of the United States or is lawfully present in the United States. The Applicant for the Seller (or "Applicant") shall be the person authorized to prepare, submit and sign contract documents on behalf of the Seller and shall be eighteen years of age or older. Such affirmative proof shall include documentary evidence recognized by the Missouri Department of Revenue when processing an application for a driver's license, as Well as any document issued by the federal government that confirms an alien's lawful presence in the United States.

Multi-year contracts; Non-appropriation. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the City is obligated only to make the payments set forth in the attached contract as may lawfully be made from funds budgeted and appropriated for that purpose during the City's then current fiscal year at the discretion of the City. If no funds are appropriated or otherwise made legally available to make the required payments for this Purchase Contract during the next occurring fiscal year (an "Event of Nonappropriation"), this Purchase Contract will terminate at the end of the then current fiscal year as if terminated expressly. The failure or inability of the City to appropriate funds for this Contract in any subsequent fiscal year shall not be deemed a breach by any party. If applicable, this Purchase Contract may be annually renewed at each fiscal year by inclusion of specific appropriation for this Purchase Contract, from year to year not to exceed the maximum renewal period or term as set forth in the Purchase Contract.

Accounting. During the period of this Purchase Contract, the Seller shall maintain books of accounts of its expenses and charges in connection with this Contract in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and practices. The City shall at reasonable times have access to these books and accounts to the extent required to verify all invoices submitted hereunder by the Seller.

Representations. The Seller agrees that it has not relied on any representations or warranties of the City, oral or written, other than expressly identified in this Purchase Contract. The parties agree the Purchase Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties.

Governing/Choice of Law. This Purchase Contract shall be governed by and construed and interpreted in accordance with the internal laws of the State of Missouri, without regard to its principles of conflict of laws.

Counterparts. This Purchase Contract may be executed in one or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same agreement.

EXHIBIT A

	1734				1
radars	ign.			Quot:	ition
1220 Kannasians (to and a		Paprono Br	Dafo:	2/18/2022
teria 190	AFTER S	Name :	Paul Kenner	Cloud Admin.	
Marketta, GA SANIA		Phone	MI; (UTB) SNC-4614 BI; (NG) 424-3828	Phone	
		Email	diemendadine in Lan	Email:	
**********	76 4 1 1 1 1 1 1	775	SHPIC		
PROPOSED TO / BELL TO: Village of Twin Cake			Village of Terin Cuits		Account
1222 Blg Sand Road			1382 Big Bend Road		Address
Twin Cels, IIIC 82021			Twin Oaks, NO 62821		City, 81, Zip
ene 22%-7%73			884-255-7878		Phone
<u> Sobrason (Baltro</u>					
Betrouts.com			Palanson (Critico Arizonta, com		Email
Frank Johnson		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Frank Johnson		Allenbon
9.0.00	1 - 1 - V - Marie				
P. U. RUI	HALK	TERMS		E STATE OF S	
i.He.d	arr	PARTE	DESCRIPTION	GREST STEEL	14177 TY 192
1	1	TC SOCS	Botar Power Radar Sign 12" Full Mafrix Display: speeds readable at 400 fort	\$3,995.00	11,585.00
•	•	1 21 2000	13" LED display - superforbit arriver with est. 100,000 hour life	included	
			AASO3: Solar conci pole mounting bracket	Included	
			Two 12V 18 amp hour AGM balleries, provides up to 12 days backup operation	Included	
			K Band radar, meets FCC Part 15 rules, delection range up to 1200 teet	Included	
			"BLOW DOWN" & "TOO FAST" speeder alert messages, plus 3 levels of flashing speeds	included	
			3/6" thick Bashplate™ (provides the sillmate in vandal protection of sign)	included	I
			Standard timers allow up to 5 settings per day	included	
			Possum Switch allows sign to go dark for 30 minutes it assessed with larce	Included	
<i>2</i> _		AAE62	WHE wheless transmitter, communication range up to 300 feet, No internet required Linkersal Pivot Fole Mount Bracket set (Includes 18 feature) TC-600 only	included	
3	1	#A842 #2019	Driversal Pwin Pole Mount Bracket set (Schilles for teature) 1 C-640 only Standard faceplate, 28" x 33", 4" lettering: (White R8019,& hardware tit (AA062)	included included	
4	*	25062	Optional: Oversiament Data Collection Lifetime Incense (per Algn) 35 charts, graphs, and bables	\$0.00	\$0.00
7	•		included. Provides weekly, daily, hourly, and 1/2 hour data on # of vehicles, # of speeders,	4 0.00	40.00
			average speeds, peak speeds, 50th & 85th percentile & more. Extended 30 day charts		•
_			included for frend anelysis. No recurring fees.		
5	1	AAMI	50 wait soler panel, standard (includes AAO(3 mounting tracket)	included	
5 7	1	RWBAZ	Two year warranty (includes parts & labor, and buckup batteries) Ground Bhipping for TC-6008 with solar panel	included \$145.00	\$145.00
ž		2HPK Diegovał	Trading in TG 400 for a \$500 credit	(\$500.00)	(\$500.00)
	1	Minimum 20-6		Advancer speed	(denominal)
e di constitui suntitui su	r 60 dayı.	<u> </u>		TOTAL USS	\$3,240,00
Sharindaine Sanciana San	dinadawai.hui	M. America, Americanistanica		.0122.019	30.00
l Curinmar		e Esns tenda	in value for TC400 and free Streetsmart	Grand Total:	\$3,249,00
Lusiumen :	CVCIFE	2 4400 HENE	HI ANDE IN I PARA MIN HEE WHEETHING	Oldina (Didi.	TOTAL
			US State sales lax must be collected unless you provide a cales lax exempt for	**	1 CHALL
			TO STOR STOR BY UNION TO ASSESSED PRINCE AND SOLVED STORES IN STORES AND STOR	en.	
Authorized Signature					
			_		į
	Yenk Marrie/	Tile	•		i i
					1
			- Cantilled Quality System 100% MUTCD compliant	Propodly E n	director &
Carte 1930 9501;2015			ISO SX1:2015 RAIDE SCHOOL SIGNA		d in the USA
i					

Proposal - RadarSign - Solar TC-600 xis:

QF0047_v21.01

CONFIDENTIAL